
UNION COUNTY LOCAL CANDIDATE & MEASURE INFORMATION 

GENERAL ELECTION 

NOVEMBER 8, 2022 
 

 

COUNTY 
 

Clerk 

 Lisa Feik 

 lfeik@union-county.org 

 

Treasurer 

 Camee Jensen 

 cjensen@union-county.org  

 

Justice of the Peace 

 Rick Dall 

 dalllaw@msn.com 

 

Measure 31-109 – Prohibits Psilocybin Product Manufacturing and Service Centers in Union County 

Full text of measure available at Clerk’s Office 

 

 

 

CITY OF COVE 
  

 MAYOR 

  Sherry L Haeger 

   sherry.haeger@gmail.com  

 

 COUNCIL – Vote for 3 

  Matt McCowan 

  chevyblazer73@gmail.com 

 

  Eric B Stone 

  ericstone325@gmail.com  

 

Measure 31-111 – Prohibits Psilocybin-Related Businesses In City of Cove 

Full text of measure available at Clerk’s Office 
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CITY OF ELGIN 
 

 MAYOR 

  Risa Hallgarth 

  rghallgarth@gmail.com   

 

  James Johnson 

  sjohnson@jpcinc.org   

 

 

COUNCIL – Vote for 3 

  David Reed 

   councilor4@cityofelginor.org 

 

  Rocky Burgess 

  sburgess@eoni.com  

 

Measure 31-106 – Amends City Charter Removing Office of City Administrator as An Elected Official 

Measure 31-107 – Amends City Charter Combining Offices of City Administrator/Recorder to Administrator 

Measure 31-108 – Amends Charter Allowing Alternative to Signature Requirement for Electors 

Full text of measures available at Clerk’s Office 

   

  

CITY OF IMBLER 

 
 MAYOR 

  Jason ML Berglund Sr 

JMLBSR2@gmail.com    

  

   

 COUNCIL 

  Position #1 

  Rick Vicek 

  Rick.Vicek@gmail.com  

 

  Position #3 

  Teressa Dewey 

  Jtkkdew@oregonwireless.net   

 

Measure 31-115 – Prohibits Psilocybin – Related Businesses within The City of Imbler 

Full text of measure available at Clerk’s Office  

 

 

 

 

   

CITY OF ISLAND CITY 
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 MAYOR 

  Dave Comfort 

  ballsandstrikes@gmail.com  

 

   

 COUNCIL 

  Position #1 

  Louis Mentgen 

  rmentgen@charter.net   

   

  Position #4 

  Patrick Hermann 

  patrickhermann@yahoo.com   

 

 

 Council 

Position #6 

  Debra Comfort 

  debracomfort@gmail.com  

   

Measure 31-112 – Prohibits Psilocybin-Related Businesses in The City of Island City 

Full text of measure available at Clerk’s Office 

 

 

CITY OF LA GRANDE 
 

 MAYOR 

  Mathew Miles 

  mtmiles5@gmail.com   

 

  Justin Rock 

  justinrockformayor@gmail.com  

 

 COUNCIL 

  Position #5 

   Molly A. King 

   mollyannncvay@gmai.com    

 

  

  Position #6 

   David Moyal 

   moyald@gmail.com 

 

   Denise Wheeler 

   mamawhee@gmail.com   

 

CITY OF LA GRANDE 
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 COUNCIL 

  Position #7 

   Cody Vela 

   cody.vela85@gmail.com   

 

   Corrine Dutto 

   dutto@eoni.com  

 

Measure 31-110 – Prohibits Psilocybin-Related within The City of La Grande 

Full text of measure available at Clerk’s Office 

 

 

CITY OF NORTH POWDER 
 

 MAYOR 

  Jeff Nielsen 

  wynnjeff@hotmail.com  

 

  John Friebos 

  jfriebos@eoni.com   

  

 COUNCIL 

 

  Position #2 

   Barbara Weeks 

   bl.weeks@yahoo.com  

 

   Cody Anderson 

   Anderson6102@gmail.com   

 

  Position #3 

   Jeffrey D. Grende 

   jgrendeheatingandair@yahoo.com    

 

   Mike Wisdom  

   wordsofwisdom56@hotmail.com   

 

  Position #5 

   Lindsey Thompson 

   halfwayprintingandcrafts@gmail.com  

 

   Bo Hansen 

   Bhansen461@gmail.com  

 

Measure 31-31-113 – Prohibits Psilocybin-Related Businesses within The City of North Powder 

 

 

CITY OF SUMMERVILLE 
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 COUNCIL 

  Position #1 

   Sheri Rogers 

   sherirogers46@gmail.com  

  

 

  Position #2 

   No Candidate Filed 

      

 

  Position #3 

   Ken Smith 

   fslconken@yahoo.com   

 

 

CITY OF UNION 

 
 MAYOR 

  Susan Hawkins 

  susanhawkins59@yahoo.com  

 

 COUNCIL 

  Position #2 

   Dick Middleton 

   541-562-5391 

   

  Position #4 

   John Black  

   jmfblack71@gmail.com  

 

  Position #6 

   Anita Boyer-Davis 

   503-999-6675 

 

Measure 31-114 – Permanently Prohibits Psilocybin-Related Businesses within City of Union 

Measure 31-116 – Continuation of The Library Operations Levy for Five Additional Years 

Full text of measures available at Clerk’s Office 
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